
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
COVID-19 MEMORIAL

BOARD REFERRAL NO. 2021.05



Today’s Actions

Receive a status update on Board Referral 2021.05 (Alejo) to create a permanent 
memorial honoring the COVID-19 victims of Monterey County

Fundraising Campaign Efforts

Project Timeline

Project Budget

Board of Supervisors support continued efforts needed to achieve campaign 
goals to raise funds for The County of Monterey COVID-19 Memorial Project



Fundraising 
Campaign 
Efforts

• Community Foundation for Monterey County (CFMC) 
launched landing page

• Shared campaign flyer as part of outreach to key 
community stakeholders

• CFMC included an article with details of the County’s COVID-
19 Memorial Project and Fund in their newsletter with link to 
the Fund website

• Added the “Consider Supporting the COVID-19 Memorial 
Fund” article in the County of Monterey CAO Rundown 
newsletter each month beginning in October 2022

• Shared a social media campaign graphics throughout the 
County’s social media pages

• Worked with KSBW to produce a :30 second community 
outreach campaign TV spot in English and Spanish to 
promote the Fund website and Project 

Total Project funds raised as of this report will be $133,831



Campaign Flyer



Social Media Graphics



TV Spot 
Community 
Campaign



Proposed Estimated
Project Timeline

Task Name Duration Start Finish

Fundraising 325 days Mon 10/3/22 Fri 12/29/23

Art Selection & Planning 110 days Mon 7/10/23 Fri 12/8/23

Design & Construction Documents 105 days Mon 10/9/23 Fri 3/1/24

Board Report - Approve Plans & Specs 25 days Mon 3/4/24 Fri 4/5/24

Bidding & Procurement 40 days Mon 4/8/24 Fri 5/31/24

Board Report - Approve Contract 25 days Mon 6/3/24 Fri 7/5/24

Construction 105 days Mon 7/8/24 Fri 11/29/24





Ongoing 
Fundraising 
Efforts

Staff’s efforts to date have 
produced 44% of funds 
needed to implement the 
Project. However, continued 
support to meet the Project 
goals is critical.

Staff requests the Board of 
Supervisors collaborate to 
identifying ways to promote 
the Project and encourage 
donations needed to 
complete the work.
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